DIAGNOSTICS - ABS WITH EBD & BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM AND DI-427
PROGRESSIVE POWER STEERING

DISE1-01

DTC Always ON Malfunction in ECU
ABS Warning Light Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

* Power source circuit

* ABS warming light circuit

* Multiplex communication circuit
« Skid control ECU

Always ON Malfunction in skid control ECU

HINT:
In some cases the hand-held tester cannot be used when the skid control ECU is abnormal.

WIRING DIAGRAM

Skid Control ECU
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Di-428 DIAGNOSTICS[] - ABS[WITHEBDR[BARTRCRVSCBYSTEMAND
PROGRESSIVE[POWER[BTEERING

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

10 | Is(PTC[output?

Check[DTC[dn[page[DI-343.

@

2 [ Check that the skid control ECU connectors are securely connected to the skid
control ECU.

YES> Repair circuit indicated by the code output.

NO> Connect the connector to the skid control ECU.

YES

3 | Check voltage of the ECU IG power source.

In case of using the hand-held tester:
PREPARATION:
(@) Connect the hand-held tester to the DLCS.
(b)  Turn the ignition switch ON and turn the hand-held tester main switch ON.
(c) Select the DATALIST mode on the hand-held tester.
CHECK:
Check the voltage condition output from the ECU observed in the hand-held tester.
OK:
”Normal” is displayed.

In case of not using the hand-held tester:

PREPARATION:

Remove the skid control ECU with the connectors still con-

nected to it.

CHECK:

(@  Turn the ignition switch ON.

(b) Measure voltage between the terminals IG1 (S12 - 6) and
GND (S14 - 15, 22, S11 - 3, 5) of the skid control ECU.

N F13721 O_K
Voltage: 10 - 14V

0K> Check and replace skid control ECU.
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4[] | Check[battery[voltage.

CHECK:
CheckIhe[battery[yoltage.
OK:

Voltage: 10 - 14V

@

5[] | Check[¥or[open[and[short[¢ircuit(infharness[and[¢onnector[between(terminals[Tc
of[PLC3[1o[$kid[¢ontrol[ECU[{See[page[IN-35).

@

6 | Check operation of the ABS warning light.

NG|> Check[and[tepairlhe[¢harging[$ystem.

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

In case of using the hand-held tester:

PREPARATION:

(@) Connect the hand-held tester to the DLCS.

(b)  Turn the ignition switch ON and turn the hand-held tester main switch ON.
(c) Selectthe ACTIVE TEST mode on the hand-held tester.

CHECK:

Check that "ON” and "OFF” of the ABS warning light can be shown on the combination meter by the hand-
held tester.

In case of not using the hand-held tester:

PREPARATION:

(@  Turn the ignition switch OFF.

(b) Disconnect the connector from the skid control ECU.

(¢) Turn the ignition switch ON.

CHECK:

Check that the ABS warning light lights up.

e ]

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)

0K> Check and replace skid control ECU.
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7[] | Check¥or[$hort ¢ircuitfin[inultiplex’¢ommunication[¢ircuit/between[terminal
MPX1[of{$kid[¢ontrol[ECU[@and[terminal[MPX-[df{¢ombination[ineter[{See[page
IN-35).

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

@

Repair or replace combination meter.
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